11. LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted loss per share is based on the following data:

2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

(As restated)

Loss for the purposes of basic and diluted loss per share

Net loss for the year (12,587) (17,662)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the
purpose of basic earnings per share 194,165,900 195,011,581

The weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purposes of basic and diluted earnings
per share has been adjusted for the share consolidation on 28 January 2003.

No diluted loss per share has been presented as the exercise of share options would result in a
reduction in loss per share.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 73 –

The adjustment to comparative basic loss per share, arising from the changes in accounting
policies shown in note 2 above, is as follows:

Basic
HK cents

Reconciliation of 2003 loss per share:

Reported figure before adjustments (9.13)
Adjustments arising from the adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) 0.07

Restated (9.06)

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold Furniture
land and and Office Motor

buildings fixtures equipment vehicles Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP
COST
At 1 April 2003 58,989 7,340 10,698 6,343 83,370
Additions – 294 97 170 561
Disposals – (245) (78) (274) (597)
Disposal of a subsidiary – – (28) – (28)

At 31 March 2004 58,989 7,389 10,689 6,239 83,306

DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTISATION

At 1 April 2003 7,592 3,869 5,422 5,086 21,969
Provided for the year 1,198 617 801 346 2,962
Eliminated on disposals – (120) (51) (229) (400)
Eliminated on disposal

of a subsidiary – – (8) – (8)

At 31 March 2004 8,790 4,366 6,164 5,203 24,523

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2004 50,199 3,023 4,525 1,036 58,783

At 31 March 2003 51,397 3,471 5,276 1,257 61,401

The net book value of land and buildings shown above comprises:

2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

Land in Hong Kong:
Long leases 6,528 6,724
Medium-term leases 36,342 37,164

42,870 43,888

Land in the PRC:
Medium-term leases 7,329 7,509

50,199 51,397

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 74 –

13. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

Investment Other
securities investments Total

2004 2003 2004 2003 2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

THE GROUP

Equity securities:
Listed in Hong Kong,

at fair value – – 15,395 – 15,395 –
Unlisted, at cost 400 400 – – 400 400

400 400 15,395 – 15,795 400

Market value of listed
securities – – 15,395 – 15,395 –

The directors consider that the investment securities are worth at least their carrying values.

14. PROPERTIES HELD FOR SALE

The Group

The properties held for sale are stated at cost and held under medium-term leases in
Hong Kong.

15. DEPOSITS PAID FOR ACQUISITION OF PROPERTIES

The Group

The amount represents deposits paid to vendor for the acquisition of properties. Details
of the related capital commitment are set out in note 29.

16. INVENTORIES

The Group

2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

Finished goods 145,354 115,476
Spare parts 4,824 4,910

150,178 120,386

Included in the above are inventories in the amount of HK$6,110,000 (2003: HK$5,222,000) which